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1. Introduction
This document is the report of the following email discussion:

· [AT119bis-e][005][NR17] Cell Reselection Frequency Prioritization (Kyocera) 


Scope: Treat R2-2210459, R2-2210126, R2-2209415, R2-2209548. Determine agreeable parts, for agreeable parts capture in CR,


Intended outcome: Report, Agreed-in-principle CR.


Deadline: Schedule 1

As the chairman indicated for Schedule 1:
· A first round with Deadline for comments W1 Thursday Oct 13th 1000 UTC to settle scope what is agreeable etc
· A Final round with Final deadline W2 Tuesday Oct 18th 2300 UTC to settle details / agree CRs etc. 

For all discussions: Additional deadlines check points etc if needed are defined by the Rapporteur of each discussion respectively. In case some parts of an email discussion need more time, doesn’t converge, need on-line treatment, then please contact the chair. 

The following contributions are considered in this email discussion according to Chair Notes.

	R2-2210459 Coexistence between the highest priority and slice specific cell reselection priority 
Kyocera Corporation
discussion
Moved from 6.1.3

R2-2210126 
Reselection prioritization in release-17
Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
CR
Rel-17
38.304
17.2.0
0287
-
F
NR_MBS-Core, NR_slice-Core

Moved from 6.0.1

R2-2209415 Discussion on MBS Frequency Prioritization and Slice-specific Reselection
vivo
discussion
Rel-17
NR_MBS-Core
Moved from 6.1.3

R2-2209548 Corrections to TS 38.304 for MBS
CATT, CBN
CR
Rel-17
38.304
          
17.2.0
0284
-
F
NR_MBS-Core
Late
Moved from 6.1.3 (only the part related to freq priority to be treated here)


These contributions are related to the agreements achieved in RAN2119e as follows. 

(1) Between MBS and slice specific cell reselection (agreement in MBS session): 
	· FFS whether MBS frequency prioritization procedure is impacted by slice based reselection priorities (decide next meeting, companies should coordinate with Slicing colleagues internally)


(2) Between HSDN and slice specific cell reselection (agreement in RAN Slicing session): 

	· 19: Postpone the coexistence of HSDN and slice specific cell reselection (FFS how/if that works in this release).


2
Contact Points

Respondents to the email discussion are kindly asked to fill in the following table.
	Company
	Name
	Email Address

	Qualcomm
	Ozcan Ozturk
	oozturk@qti.qualcomm.com

	Apple
	Yuqin Chen
	yuqin_chen@apple.com

	Nokia
	Jarkko Koskela
	jarkko.t.koskela@nokia.com

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Jun Chen
	jun.chen@huawei.com

	Lenovo
	Prateek Basu Mallick
	pmallick@lenovo.com

	Ericsson
	Håkan Palm
	Hakan.l.palm@ericsson.com

	CATT
	Rui Zhou
	zhourui@catt.cn

	Spreadtrum
	Xiaoyu Chen
	xiaoyu.chen@unisoc.com

	Kyocera 
	Mitsutaka Hata
	mitsutaka.hata.gt@kyocera.jp

	CMCC
	Ningyu Chen
	chenningyu@chinamobile.com

	Samsung
	Hyunjeong Kang
	hyunjeong.kang@samsung.com

	LGE
	SangWon Kim
	sangwon7.kim@lge.com

	MediaTek
	Ming-Yuan Cheng
	ming-yuan.cheng@mediatek.com

	Intel
	Yujian Zhang
	yujian.zhang@intel.com

	vivo
	Yitao Mo (Stephen)
	yitao.mo@vivo.com


2. Discussion 
2.1. List of proposals 
Contributions R2-2210459, R2-2210126, R2-2209415 and R2-2209548 discuss the issue of Cell Reselection Frequency Priority handling, and they have the proposals as in the following table. 

	Contributions
	Proposals

	R2-2210459
Kyocera
	Proposal 1: RAN2 should confirm that the user preference is prioritized over the network policy as it is today, i.e., no change is needed for the highest priority rule for V2X and MBS.
Proposal 2: The gNB indicates to the UE which priority should be prioritized, the slice specific cell reselection priority or the highest priority HSDN cell.

	R2-2210126
Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Proposal 1: Clarify that UE applying reselection priorities according to 5.2.4.11 will still continue altering priorities/deleting them similar to regular reselection priorities.
Proposal: Discuss which option should be the UE behaviour for MBS prioritization in case of slice based reselection priorities are applied

	R2-2209415
vivo
	Proposal 1: It is left to UE implementation to handle selection issue between MBS frequency priority and slice-based priorities.

Proposal 2: Current “NOTE 0c: The prioritization among the frequencies which UE considers to be the highest priority frequency is left to UE implementation.” may be enough or a new NOTE may be added to a more suitable position.
<in the text proposal>

NOTE X: It is up to UE implementation which UE considers to be the highest priority frequency between the highest priority on MBS frequency and other priorities, e.g. slice-based re-selection priorities.

	R2-2209548
CATT, CBN
	Summary of change:
1. Add a note in section 5.2.4.1,"It is up to UE implementation whether to perform MBS frequency prioritization when slice based reselection priorities are configured."
<in the first change> 

NOTE x: It is up to UE implementation whether to perform MBS frequency prioritization when slice based reselection priorities are configured.


2.2. Frequency prioritization between MBS and RAN slicing 
For Cell Reselection Frequency Prioritization between MBS and RAN slicing, R2-2210459, R2-2209415 and R2-2209548 proposed that UE implementation would allow the MBS frequency may be prioritized over the slice specific frequency priority, since it should be selected by the user preference. 
R2-2210126 proposed that the slice specific frequency priority is prioritized over the MBS frequency, according to the sentence in this paper that “This would be achieved bit of reorganization of 5.2.4.1 as shown in annex A”, because “NW provides proper priorities via NSAG whenever slice based reselection priorities is applied i.e. UE will not consider e.g. MBS as highest priority on its own but NW should enable it if needed via proper configuration of slice based reselection priorities. This is possible as NW has knowledge of UEs interest to MBS broadcast service(s) as well as allocated slices to the UE.”
Rapporteur’s view: The selection of MBS frequency depends on the user preference. It would be difficult for the network to know the up-to-date user preference, especially when the UE is in IDLE/INACTIVE. So, it’s better that the UE is allowed to select the appropriate frequency according to the user preference. In addition, it’s captured in TS38.304 and the common understanding from LTE that the highest priority is higher than the network-configured frequency priority (0–7). So, it could be considered reasonable to maintain the current concept/specification for the highest priority rule. 
As 3 out of 4 contributions proposed, Question 1 would be formed as follows. 
Question 1: Do companies agree that the MBS frequency may be considered as the highest priority even if the slice specific frequency priority is configured, i.e., the priority of MBS frequency may be higher than any network configured priorities?
	Company
	YES/NO
	Comments

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	We agree that the user preferences should always have higher priority. The NW may not be aware of such preferences (e.g. UE receiving MBS) in Idle/Inactive mode. In the end, this is a “UE may” statement and an implementation may take a different action as needed.

	Apple
	Yes
	We agree with Rapporteur. It’s impossible that the NW has the knowledge of the user preference and align the slicing priority with the UE interested MBS service. 

	Nokia
	No
	So this would basically make slice based reselection useless whenever MBS broadcast is provided in the system as NW has no control of UE regarding slices. As the NW has UE interest knowledge then NW can assign slice based priorities appropriately so that MBS reception is possible taking into account all the slices allocated to the UE.

Additionally if RAN2 would make a decision that slice based reslection does not apply when MBS is used we would need to indicate to RAN3/SA2 about this and ask their view if this is actually feasible from their point of view.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Up to UE implementation
	The question is not very clear as it says “may be considered”. We prefer to leave it (i.e. prioritization between MBS and RAN slicing) to UE implementation.

	Lenovo
	Yes and
	The UE can consider the MBS frequency as the highest priority (i.e., higher than any other network configured priorities) under scenarios described in TS 38.304. Similarly, there could be another frequency that becomes the highest due to another reason (V2X/ SL, HSDN), the following existing note in the TS 38.304 suffices in our opinion:
NOTE 0c: The prioritization among the frequencies which UE considers to be the highest priority frequency is left to UE implementation.
However, for slice-based cell reselection, the highest priority allocated to any frequency by the network (in nsag-CellReselectionPriority-r17) will always be considered lower priority compared to priority of a frequency with MBS/ V2X/ SL/ HSDN support, under their respective scenarios. This on one hand discredits the benefits of slice-based reselection – which is worrisome since network can’t do much about it, as it is not easy to predict if the user will trigger MBS for example.
So, it is best to leave this to UE implementation and the current specification already allows this:

“…the UE may consider that frequency to be the highest priority during the MBS broadcast session” 

	Ericsson
	Yes
	We also prefer to keep the existing principle, and leave to UE impl.

	CATT
	Yes
	It is up to UE implementation on whether to prioritize the MBS frequency in this case.it is better to add NOTE to clarify this(as we proposed in R2-2209548)

BTW, to correct one sentence (i.e.,“R2-2209548 proposed that the slice specific frequency priority is prioritized over the MBS frequency”) in rapporteur document, “the slice specific frequency priority is prioritized over the MBS frequency is not the opinion in our paper(R2-2209548),maybe in other paper(.
[Kyocera (Rapporteur)]: Thank you for the observation. We have already corrected it.

	Spreadtrum
	Yes
	Agree with most of companies. We prefer to keep the existing principle, i.e., leave it to UE implementation.

	Kyocera
	Yes
	We share with the views from Qualcomm and Lenovo.

	Samsung
	Yes
	User preference should prevail in such scenarios. Also the network may not have the latest information on MBS interest of the user as being in RRC_IDLE/RRC_INACTIVE. So we prefer to leave it to UE implementation. 

	LGE
	Yes
	Agree with the Rapporteur’s view.

	MediaTek
	Yes
	NW might not awareness UE’s preference, only UE knows itself preference, it is better up to UE implementation.

	Intel
	Yes
	This is up to UE implementation.

	vivo
	Yes
	By UE implementation, an MBS broadcast interested UE may consider the MBS frequency with the highest priority. 

	
	
	


Summary: 14 companies provide their inputs to this question. 12 companies agree that the MBS frequency may be considered as the highest priority even if the slice specific frequency priority is configured. 1 company does not agree and proposes to send an LS to RAN3/SA2 to confirm the feasibility in RAN3/SA2. 1 company prefer it’s up to UE implementation.

Rapporture's view: Rapporteur thinks the sentence that "the MBS frequency may be considered as the highest priority" exactly means it’s up to UE implementation. Given support from 13 out of 14 companies  Proposal 1 is formed as follows. 

Proposal 1: For the cell reselection frequency prioritization, the MBS frequency may be considered as the highest priority even if the slice specific frequency priority is configured (i.e., it is up to UE implementation).

Question 2: If answer to Question 1 is “YES”, do companies agree to add a NOTE that ”It is up to UE implementation whether to perform MBS frequency prioritization when slice based reselection priorities are configured”?
	Company
	YES/NO
	Comments

	Qualcomm
	No but
	Instead of a specific Note for MBS, we can have a more general statement/Note. It is already stated that the UE may consider MBS frequencies as highest. We can add a Note or text, saying that slice-based prioritization in 5.2.4.11 do not override the general procedure in 5.2.4.1 (for example see the first change in R2-2210126).

	Apple
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	No
	regardless of Q1 there is no need for such a note. We need to write specification clearly instead. Please see our paper about how to clarify that even if slice based reselection is used how UE would apply rest of the reselection priorities as intended.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	Fine to have the note

	Lenovo
	No
	We think the normative text in 38.304 already allows UE implementation to perform MBS frequency prioritization:

“…the UE may consider that frequency to be the highest priority during the MBS broadcast session”

	Ericsson
	No
	We prefer normative text. Seems existing text might be sufficient, as Lenovo points out.

	CATT
	Yes
	NOTE can be added as proposed in our paper( R2-2209548)

	Spreadtrum
	No
	Current description is enough even without the note.

	Kyocera
	No
	We think the current specification is clear enough.

	Samsung
	No
	We think that existing normative text is sufficient as Lenovo points out. We also have a note as below in 38.304. It seems to suffice i.e. not needed to mention MBS frequency.  

NOTE 0c: The prioritization among the frequencies which UE considers to be the highest priority frequency is left to UE implementation.

	LGE
	NO
	In 5.2.4.1, it is already clear that 

· the UE may consider that frequency to be the highest priority during the MBS broadcast session, and
· highest priority (i.e., higher than any other network configured priorities).
The slice based reselection priorities are also the network configured priorities.

	MediaTek
	Yes
	a NOTE is ok.

	Intel
	Yes
	

	vivo
	No strong view
	As per our Proposal 2, we are fine to go with either way. 

	
	
	


Summary: 14 companies provide their inputs to this question. 6 companies agree to add a NOTE and 1 company proposes the NOTE can have a more general statement. 7 companies do not agree to add a NOTE. 1 company proposes it should be specified clearly, not a NOTE. 1 company has no strong view.

Rapporteure's view: Rapporteur thinks there was no convergence of the discussion whether RAN2 should add a NOTE. Considering this is the CR phase, there should be a clear majority to add a note. So, Proposal 2 is formed as follows.
Proposal 2: For the Proposal 1, RAN2 does not add a NOTE to any specifications. 

2.3. Frequency prioritization between V2X/NR sidelink and RAN slicing
For Cell Reselection Frequency Prioritization between V2X/NR sidelink and RAN slicing, R2-2210459 proposed that the V2X/NR sidelink frequency may be prioritized over the slice specific frequency priority.
Rapporteur’s view: The selection of V2X/NR sidelink frequency depends on the user preference, as same with MBS. So, it would be considered that the same principle for MBS could be applicable. 
Question 3: Do companies agree that the V2X/NR sidelink frequency can apply the same principle as MBS, i.e., the result in Question 1 is reused for the V2X/NR sidelink frequency prioritization?
	Company
	YES/NO
	Comments

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	Same reason as for MBS

	Apple
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	No 
	There seems to be some error in the question – I guess intention is to ask whether UE is allowed to apply V2X/NR sidelink frequency even if slice specific priorities are used?

Regarding V2X/sidelink it seems more complex to control UE behaviour with slice specific priorities as NW may not have all the information to make appropriate slice based priorities. If this would be possible then it would be better not to priorities V2X over slice based reselection.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Up to UE implementation
	We prefer to leave it (i.e. prioritization between V2X/NR sidelink and RAN slicing) to UE implementation.

	Lenovo
	Yes
	Exactly same reasoning above and we see current specification already allows UE specific implementation, please see:
“If the UE is configured to perform both NR sidelink communication and V2X sidelink communication, the UE may consider the frequency providing both NR sidelink communication configuration and V2X sidelink communication configuration to be the highest priority. If the UE is configured to perform NR sidelink communication and not perform V2X communication, the UE may consider the frequency providing NR sidelink communication configuration to be the highest priority. If the UE is configured to perform V2X sidelink communication and not perform NR sidelink communication, the UE may consider the frequency providing V2X sidelink communication configuration to be the highest priority.”

	Ericsson
	Yes
	

	CATT
	Yes
	Agree to have same principle as MBS, i.e.up to UE implementation.

	Spreadtrum
	Yes
	We can also leave it to UE implementation.

	Kyocera
	Yes
	It’s the same reason as Q1.

	Samsung
	Yes
	Also we think that current specification text in 38.304 is sufficient.
If the UE is configured to perform both NR sidelink communication and V2X sidelink communication, the UE may consider the frequency providing both NR sidelink communication configuration and V2X sidelink communication configuration to be the highest priority. If the UE is configured to perform NR sidelink communication and not perform V2X communication, the UE may consider the frequency providing NR sidelink communication configuration to be the highest priority. If the UE is configured to perform V2X sidelink communication and not perform NR sidelink communication, the UE may consider the frequency providing V2X sidelink communication configuration to be the highest priority.
NOTE 0c:
The prioritization among the frequencies which UE considers to be the highest priority frequency is left to UE implementation.

	LGE
	Yes
	Frequency prioritization for sidelink is based on UE preference. So the same principle shall apply. 

	MediaTek
	Yes
	

	Intel
	Yes
	Same principle as MBS.

	vivo
	Yes
	We agree with the rapporteur.

	
	
	


Summary: 14 companies provide their inputs to this question. 12 companies agree that principle of V2X/NR sidelink frequency priority is same as MBS.1 company does not agree it. 1 company proposes it’s up to UE implementation.

Rapporteur's view: Given 13 out of 14 companies support the V2X/NR sidelink frequency can apply using the same principle as MBS, Proposal 3 is formed as follows. 

Proposal 3: For the cell reselection frequency prioritization, the V2X/NR sidelink frequency may be considered as the highest priority even if the slice specific frequency priority is configured (i.e., it is up to UE implementation).

2.4. Frequency Prioritization between HSDN and RAN slicing
For Cell Reselection Frequency Prioritization between HSDN and RAN slicing, R2-2210459 proposed that the gNB indicates to the UE which should be prioritized. 
R2-2210126 proposed that the HSDN cell is prioritized over the slice-specific cell reselection priority, according to the sentence in this paper that “Also we assume that UE should should always follow HSDN/deprioritization requests from the NW even if slice based reselection priorities are applicable.” 
Rapporteur’s view: The selection of HSDN cell/frequency depends on the network policy, which is different from MBS and sidelink (i.e., the user preference). In addition, the slice specific cell reselection priority also depends on the network policy, so HSDN and the slice specific cell reselection have the same motivation, and it’s up to the network from the UE point of view. In this sense, it would be worth discussing how to resolve the prioritization issue between HSDN and the slice specific cell reselection priority. 
Question 4: Which option do companies agree for Cell Reselection Frequency Prioritization between HSDN and RAN slicing?
Option 1: The HSDN cell shall be always considered as the highest priority, i.e., higher than the slice specific cell reselection priority even if configured.

Option 2: The slice specific cell reselection priority shall be always prioritized over HSDN cell.
Option 3: The network indicates to the UE which should be prioritized, HSDN cell or the slice specific cell reselection priority.
Option 4: It is up to UE implementation (i.e., same as one of possible MBS solutions: “the UE may consider either HSDN cell or RAN slicing as the highest priority”)

Option 5: (Please add, if any)

	Company
	Option　1/2/3/4
	Comments

	Qualcomm
	1
	Camping on an HSDN cell may be necessary in order to receive basic service for an HSDN capable UE. Therefore, choosing such cell or frequency should have higher priority than any one based on other services the UE is interested in. Note that we may need to modify the existing text to make HSDN to be higher priority over MBS as this is not covered by the following text in 38.304 as MBS priority is not network configured:

the UE shall always consider the HSDN cells to be the highest priority (i.e., higher than any other network configured priorities).

  

	Apple
	Option 1
	We prefer Option 1 the most. Reasoning is HSDN priority is to enable coverage so UE in high mobility state should better stay in HSDN cell. In real deployment, there might be one dedicated frequency for HSDN network where slice specific configuration is not applicable to HSDN frequency. Then, for a slice capable and HSDN capable UE in High-mobility state, between HSDN cell and slice capable frequency, from our view, it is more straightforward to let UE in High-mobility state to prioritize HSDN cell since the HSDN cell should be able to provide all services. 
And, with existing spec, somehow it is already the case. See below (copied from TS38.304):

When the HSDN capable UE is in High-mobility state, the UE shall always consider the HSDN cells to be the highest priority (i.e., higher than any other network configured priorities). When the HSDN capable UE is not in High-mobility state, the UE shall always consider HSDN cells to be the lowest priority (i.e., lower than any other network configured priorities).

	Nokia
	1 (or 4)
	As HSDN applicability is very much tied to RAN aspects and it seems challenging to control mobility to HSDN cells via slices it seems best that UE follows HSDN priorities even if slice priorities are applied.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	1
	In TS 38.304, the following definition for HSDN feature has been defined. We understand that the wording “any other network configured priorities” refer to at least the legacy frequency-based priority, and the motivation behind is that HSDN is mainly used for the high-speed railway train scenarios, so the high mobility state UE should have the best experience if it can camp on HSDN cells. 
When the HSDN capable UE is in High-mobility state, the UE shall always consider the HSDN cells to be the highest priority (i.e., higher than any other network configured priorities). When the HSDN capable UE is not in High-mobility state, the UE shall always consider HSDN cells to be the lowest priority (i.e., lower than any other network configured priorities).
At the last RAN2 meeting, this topic was discussed (see issue 8 discussions in the report R2-2208733), and some operators already expressed that HSDN cell should have highest priority even when slice specific cell reselection priority is configured as well.

For Option 2/4, our concern is as below:

· if the UE prioritizes slice specific cell reselection priority, and it may camp on a non-HSDN cell

· And then, the UE may suffer the RRC connection setup procedure because the selected non-HSDN cell is much worse than HSDN cell(s)

· As a result, option 2/3 may lead to bad user experience

For Option 3, it brings some spec changes and complexities to both UE and NW sides, so it is not preferred.

In addition, we note that frequency prioritization between HSDN and MBS, and between HSDN and V2X/NR sidelink are also not clear (at least there are no explicit spec definitions). For the similar reasons as above, we think the HSDN cell shall be always considered as the highest priority (higher than these features).

So we suggest to check whether the following proposal is agreeable or not:

Proposal X: The HSDN cell shall be always considered as the highest priority, if MBS or V2X/NR sidelink priority are also configured.
If the above proposal X is agreeable, there should be no spec impacts, and we can be ok with just capturing it in the chair notes.

	Lenovo
	Option 1
	This is different situation compared with MBS and V2X/ SL – since specification have a SHALL for UE behaviour:
“When the HSDN capable UE is in High-mobility state, the UE shall always consider the HSDN cells to be the highest priority (i.e., higher than any other network configured priorities). When the HSDN capable UE is not in High-mobility state, the UE shall always consider HSDN cells to be the lowest priority (i.e., lower than any other network configured priorities).”

Therefore, we think it is acceptable that slice based reselections are used only in the non-High-mobility state by a HSDN capable UE.

	Ericsson
	1
	In case UE is in situation that it can re-select to HSDN cell, this shall be prioritized. Whether an HSDN cell provides access to certain network slices is up to nw configuration. But this should not promote or prevent re-selection to HSDN cell.

	CATT
	1
	Agree with companies above that it is already clear that HSDN cells should be the highest priority. according to TS 38.304 as following

“When the HSDN capable UE is in High-mobility state, the UE shall always consider the HSDN cells to be the highest priority (i.e., higher than any other network configured priorities).”

	Spreadtrum
	1
	The HSDN cell should be considered with highest priority for the purpose of providing better communication performance especially in high mobility scenario like railway scenario. 

Also current specification describes that the UE shall always consider the HSDN cells to be the highest priority, i.e., HSDN cell is also prior to V2X/MBS cell in high mobility scenario. Since slice is also a service just like V2X/MBS, there is no strong motivation to violate current behaviour.

	Kyocera
	1 or 3
	For HSDN, it is exactly based on network policy. In this case, we can choose 1 or 3. If network side agrees with Option 1, it is ok for us.

	CMCC
	1
	Only option 1 should be applied. And other options are unacceptable for us.

As HSDN is deployed and optimized dedicated for UEs in high mobility, HSDN capable UE in high mobility state should always prioritize HSDN cells. The main difference between HSDN cells and normal cells is that one HSDN cell is concatenated by 8~12 cells in line alongside the railway. In real network, the supported slices for HSDN cell are the same with neighbouring normal cells.

Regarding to other companies’ comments on MBS, we agree HSDN should be higher priority than MBS and V2X/SL.

	Samsung
	Option 1
	When UE is in high mobility state e.g., in high speed train, the UE will see HSDN cells. It seems be natural to select HSDN cells with the highest priority. So we do not need to change current specification (When the HSDN capable UE is in High-mobility state, the UE shall always consider the HSDN cells to be the highest priority (i.e., higher than any other network configured priorities).


	LGE
	
	We note that HSDN cell prioritization is enforced only for UE in high mobility state. 

· For UE in non-high mobility state, we do not see any conflict between HSDN cell prioritization and RAN slicing prioritization. 

· For UE in high mobility state, the only tricky case is when HSDN cells do not support UE’s prioritized slice(s) while non-HSDN cells do support UE’s prioritized slice(s). We think this is a corner case and hence option1 is still sufficient. If majority companies think that UE in high-mobility state should be allowed to select non-HSDN cells for slice purpose, we think Option4 is enough.

	MediaTek
	1
	Agree with Lenovo

	vivo
	Option 1 with comments
	We have better clarify that Option 1 is only applicable when the HSDN-capable UE is in a High-mobility state. 

	
	
	


Summary: 14 companies provide their inputs to this question. All companies agree Option 1, i.e. the HSDN cell shall always be considered as the highest priority, and 2 companies observe there is the ambiguity of prioritization between the HSDN and the MBS or the V2X/NR sidelink, since the MBS or the V2X/NR sidelink is not network configured priority. 1 company is ok with Option 4, i.e., up to UE implementation. 1 company is ok with Option3, i.e., the network indicates the UE behaviour.

Rapporteur's view: There are some comments the prioritization between HSDN and MBS, and between HSDN and V2X/NR sidelink. In Rapporteur’s understanding, it’s clearly captured in NOTE 0c of TS38.304 that it’s up to UE implementation as follows. So, Rapporteur thinks it is not necessary to further discus this issue. 

	NOTE 0c:
The prioritization among the frequencies which UE considers to be the highest priority frequency is left to UE implementation.


There are comments to clafify Option 1 is only applicable when the HSDN-capable UE is in a High-mobility state. Rapporteur thinks it’s reasonable. 
Since all companies agree with Option 1, Proposal 4 is formed below.

Proposal 4: For the cell reselection frequency prioritization, the HSDN cell shall always be considered as the highest priority, i.e., higher than the slice specific cell reselection priority even if configured. It’s only applicable when the HSDN-capable UE is in High-mobility state, as it is today. 
Question 5: For the chosen option in Question 4, do companies foresee any specification impact? 
	Company
	Comments

	Qualcomm
	Please see the response to Q4.

	Apple
	To avoid ambiguity, it’s better to be clarified in the spec in 38.300 or 38.304. The bottom line is to capture it in the chairman notes.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	As we commented for Q4, the text in TS 38.304 mainly referred to legacy frequency-based priority, and we understand that “any other network configured priorities” can naturally cover slice specific cell reselection priroity. So we observe no RAN2 impacts if option 1 is selected for Q4.

We can be ok with just capturing it in the chair notes.

	Lenovo
	No. We do not see any ambiguity in the specification.

	CATT
	No, agree with Huawei, it is sufficiently clear in the current 38.304.

	Spreadtrum
	No, current specification is clear for the Option 1. 

	Kyocera
	For Option 1, we don’t see any specification impact. For Option 3, we think there are some impacts on TS38.304 and TS38.331.

	CMCC
	No need to change spec. 

	Samsung
	No. current specification is sufficient.

	LGE
	If option4 is chosen, a simple new NOTE in 304 or further clarification in the existing NOTE3 in 5.2.4.1 is seems beneficial for clarity on UE behaviours. 

	vivo
	The current spec has already supported Option 1. 

	
	


Summary: 11 companies provide their inputs to this question. 4 companies propose to capture it in the chairman notes. 5 companies think there is no impact to the specification. 1 company observes some specification impacts with Option 3 and 1 company observes some specification impacts with Option 4.

Rapporteur's view: Rapporteur thinks Proposals 1, 2, 3 and 4 above are captured in the chairman’s note, if agreed. With Option 1 in Question 4, all companies see no specification impact. So, Proposal 5 is formed as follows. 
Proposal 5: No need to change the specification for the cell reselection frequency prioritization between MBS, V2X/NR sidelink, HSDN and the slice specific cell reselection. 

3. Conclusion

Proposal 1: For the cell reselection frequency prioritization, the MBS frequency may be considered as the highest priority even if the slice specific frequency priority is configured (i.e., it is up to UE implementation).

Proposal 2: For the Proposal 1, RAN2 does not add a NOTE to any specifications. 

Proposal 3: For the cell reselection frequency prioritization, the V2X/NR sidelink frequency may be considered as the highest priority even if the slice specific frequency priority is configured (i.e., it is up to UE implementation).

Proposal 4: For the cell reselection frequency prioritization, the HSDN cell shall be always considered as the highest priority, i.e., higher than the slice specific cell reselection priority even if configured. It’s only applicable when the HSDN-capable UE is in High-mobility state, as it is today.
Proposal 5: No need to change the specification for the cell reselection frequency prioritization between MBS, V2X/NR sidelink, HSDN and the slice specific cell reselection. 
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